solicitation, if all of the contributions collected do not

exceed ten thousand dollars ($10,000) and, without any

deductions, are turned over to the named beneficiary.

(7) Any charitable organization which does not intend

to solicit and receive and does not actually receive

contributions in excess of twenty-five thousand dollars

($25,000) during a fiscal year of the organization, provided

all of its fund raising functions are carried on by persons

who are not paid for such services. If the gross contributions

received by a charitable organization during any fiscal year

of that organization are in excess of twenty-five thousand

dollars ($25,000), within 30 days after the date it receives

total contributions in excess of twenty-five thousand dollars

($25,000), the charitable organization shall register with the

Attorney General as required by this section.

(8)a. Any charitable organization receiving an

allocation from an incorporated community chest or united

fund, provided all of the following requirements have been